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Versions Index

1.Jul.2010

Initial version. Revokes the original version of 2006 that contained the joint OMIP and OMIClear Price List.

1.Jan.2011
The role of Trading Member (Light)

20.May.2011
Changes to numbers 11, 16, 17, 18, 33, 35, 36, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 48,50 e 51.

13.Jan.2012
Price changes for access through dedicated line to the clearing and trading platforms

19.Sep.2012
Fees for conducting the clock auctions included.

11.Apr.2014
FTR Contracts and Options Contracts applicable price list included.
1.Feb.2015

e Moadification of the annual maintenance fee for OTC Brokers

e New floor amount for “Trading Members TP” membership fees

e Modification of the structure regarding the Fees on transactions in Futures, Forwards and Swaps which
depend on the monthly traded volume (now including 3 tiers of volume instead of 2). Clarification on the
calculation of the reference monthly volume underlying the fee rate

e Madification of Market Information Dissemination Fees

¢ Madification of Monthly Fees for Real Time Market Information Access

e Madification of FTP Access Fees

e Elimination of the explicit maximum limit on the applicable fees for Bilateral Transactions or Transfers
within the scope of a company reorganization

¢ Modification of the certification exam fee

1.Sep.2015

Eliminated the provisions on the use of license credits Trading Platform and FTP access to market information by
file.

7.0ct.2015

Fees for the REMIT Communication and reporting services included.

4.Jan.2016

Modification of the admission and annual maintenance fees and of the Bilateral Transaction registration fees.
24.Nov.2017

Inclusion of the applicable fees to the Natural Gas Derivatives Contracts (new Table 4).

03.Jan.2018

Clarification of the calculation form of the monthly reference value for the application of constant fees of the current
Table 2. Inclusion of the applicable fees to the MIFID II/MIFIR reporting. Clarification that in case of Members or
IOB termination, there is no place for reimbursement of already charged values.

05.April.2022
Addition to the commissions applicable to Natural Gas Derivatives Contracts
1. February.2023

¢ Modification to the admission and annual maintenance fees for Light Trading Members
e Modification to the commission for the registration of bilateral operations on electricity contracts
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e Modification to the auction execution commission

o Modification to the trading platform access commissions

e Removal of the reference to commissions for the communication and supply of information service within
the scope of Remit

DISCLAIMER

The English language text below is not an official translation and is provided for information purposes only. The
original text of this document is in the Portuguese language (available in www.omip.pt) and it was registered by the
Portuguese Securities Market Commission (Comissdo do Mercado de Valores Mobiliarios). In the event of any
discrepancies between the English translation and the Portuguese original, the Portuguese original shall prevail.
Whilst every effort has been made to provide an accurate translation we are not liable for the proper and complete
translation of the Portuguese original and we do not accept any liability for the use of, or reliance on, the English
translation or for any errors or misunderstandings that may derive from the translation.

This document is available in www.omip.pt

© Copyright 2023
OMIP - Pé6lo Portugués, S.G.M.R., S.A.

I OMIP Notice 03/2010 2



OMIP Notice 03/2010 ~
Price List et

Pursuant article 22, number 2, paragraph i) of the Trading Rulebook, OMIP approves this Notice.

Through this Notice, OMIP publishes its updated Price List, in annex, which defines the fees charged
by OMIP relating to its Market activity, as well as other fees applicable to the users of its services,
revoking OMIP Notice 09/2006.

This Notice enters into force on February 15, 2023.

The Board of Directors
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o Modification to the trading platform access commissions
e Removal of the reference to commissions for the communication and supply of information service within
the scope of Remit

© Copyright 2023
OMIP - P6lo Portugués, S.G.M.R., S.A.
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This Price List presents the fees due to OMIP relating to Market activity, as well as other fees applicable
to users of its services.

1. When, herein, referring to the calculation of fees or values on an annual pro-rata basis, it is meant
that the value for that year is determined on a daily basis, proportional to the period between a
given moment, henceforth “reference date”, and December 31st of that year.

2. Whenever not stated to the contrary:
a) The values stated in this Price List are invoiced by OMIP to the Entities in question;
b) The payment or refund of amounts by/to Members is carried out by the financial settlement
of OMIClear through the Target2 payment system (FS Target);
c) The payment or refund of amounts by/to non-Member Entities is carried out via bank transfer
(TRF);

3. Henceforth the “FS Target M+1” is the settlement of fees and other values that is performed
through the OMIClear’s financial settlement through the Target2 payment system, with value date
until the 5th. Trading Day of the month following the “reference date”, or if this is unavailable, the
moment the amount is due.

4. Henceforth the “TRF M+1” is the settlement of fees and other values that are not carried out
through an FS Target, because they are either due from non-Market Member Entities or the
operational conditions are not in place to do so. In this case settlement occurs via a bank transfer
which should take place until the 10th. Trading Day of the month following the “reference date” or
if this is unavailable, the moment the amount is due.

5. OMIP reserves the right to adapt this price list at any moment.

6. The following values are charged by OMIP for the admission and maintenance of each market
participant status.

— Admission and Annual Maintenance Fees

Trading Member (O/TP) 12.000 12.000
Trading Member (TP) 6.000 + 6.000 1.000/account®
Trading Member (Light) 2.000 2.000
OTC Broker 0 2.000
Units: Euro

(*)Subject to the minimum value of 2.000 Euros
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20.

7. Forthe purpose of the previous table, the category of “Trading Member O/TP” includes all entities
that trade for own account (dealers) or for own account and third parties (broker-dealers).

8. In the same way, the category of “Trading Member Light” covers all entities that trade for own

account and opt for those commercial conditions.

9. Finally, the category of “Trading Member TP” covers all entities that trade solely for third party
accounts (brokers).

10. The “Trading Members TP” pay 6.000 Euro on admission, with the remaining 6.000 Euro of the
admission fee charged when the first Client Trading Account is opened.

11. Regarding the “Trading Members TP” membership fees:

a) Ifthe Client Trading Accounts foresee the identification of the respective accountholder, 1.000
Euro are charged annually for each Client Trading Account that is opened as of 1st January
of each year, with a minimum of 2.000 Euro up to 12.000 Euro per year;

b) The closing of Client Trading Accounts does not create a credit for the Member, nor does it
compensate the cost of opening new Client Trading Accounts.

c) If a Client Trading Account is opened without the respective accountholder’s identification,
the “Trading Members O/TP” membership fee is charged, taking into account the fees that
may have already been paid under the scope of a).

An Entity may change its category from Trading Member to Trading Member (Light), by informing
OMIP up to the 5th (fifth) Trading Day of each month to enter into force the following month.

When an Entity wishes to change its category from Trading Member (Light) to another type of
Trading Member, that stated in the previous number is applied. The differences in admission and
maintenance fees, corresponding to each category, are due.

Trading Members who trade exclusively FTR contracts in FTR auctions, like buyers, as well as
Transport Grid Operators, acting as issuers in the same service, are exempt from payment of
admission and maintenance fees.

The admission fee, including the first part of the Trading Member TP’s admission fee, is charged
when OMIP informs that the membership has been accepted and the membership fee relating to
that year is calculated on an annual pro-rata basis relative to the date of admission.

OMIP issues an invoice of the admission and maintenance fees referred to in the preceding
paragraph, which payment is processed on the basis of a “monthly MS” with the date of reference
fixed as the last day of the third month after the month of admission.

In case the Entity ceases its participation as Trading Member until the above mentioned reference
date no value shall be due for admission or maintenance of such status.

The Trading Members’ membership fee is due on the first day of each civil year and is settled in the
terms of number 3 (FS Target M+1).

In relation to the second part of the Trading Members TP admission fee as well as the respective
membership fee, a “monthly MS” is used whenever possible.

In the same way as in the previous number, the first membership fee relating to the opening of a
Client Trading Account is calculated on a pro-rata basis, with the “reference date” being the date
the Client’s Trading Account is opened. Whenever possible a settlement based on the terms of
number 3 is used (FS Target M+1).
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21. When an Entity changes its category from Trading Member to Trading Member (Light) there is no
refund of admission and maintenance fees charged under the scope of the previous category.

22. When an Entity changes its category from Trading Member (Light) to another with higher admission
and/or maintenance fees, the respective differences will be settled according to the terms on number
3 (FS Target M+1). The reference date will be the Member's communication date.

C. Trading and Administration Fees
C.1. Definitions

Power Derivatives Contracts

23. For each Transaction performed or registered on the Trading Platform the charged fees are
indicated in Table 2 and 3 for Transactions on Power Derivatives Contracts listed in OMIP Notice
01-2014 — Listed Contracts at OMIP.

Table 2 — Trading and Registration Fees regarding Transactions on Power Futures, Forwards
and Swaps Contracts

Trading and Registration Fee (€/MWh)

Transaction Type

MV *< 1 TWh 1 TWh <MV *<2 TWh 2 TWh <MV *
Continuous trading 0,0075 0,005 0,0025
Auction trading 0,0075 0,0075 0,0075

Bilateral Transactions ** (between

" 0,0060 0,0060 0,0045
distinct owners)
Registration of Transfer or Bilateral
Transaction between the same owner Free of charge Free of charge Free of charge

* MV - Monthly Volume

** Transactions registered through OMIP Derivatives Market for clearing and settlement at OMIClear.
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31.

— Trading and Registration Fees regarding Transactions on Power Futures Options

Continuous trading (max%?/osgmium)

Auction trading 0,0050

(max. 10% Premium)

Bilateral Transactions * (between distinct owners) (max%(o)/os:gmium)

Registration of Transfer or Bilateral Transaction

between the same owner Free of charge

* Transactions registered through OMIP Derivatives Market for clearing and settlement at OMIClear.

Trading Members (Light) are charged trading and registration fees two (2) times greater than those
shown in Tables 2 and 3.

The trading fees on operations of Power Futures Options are set at 0,005 €/ MWh but cannot be
greater than 10% of the premium value, or 20% of the premium value in the case of Trading
Members (Light).

The registration on transfer of Positions or Bilateral Transactions between accounts of the same
owner, mentioned in Tables 2 and 3, refer to Positions registered in accounts held by the same
Member. If not, the fee charged, within the same Tables, is the one applicable to the registration of
a Bilateral Transactions between different owners.

The party that requests the cancellation of a Transaction carried out in the Market is responsible for

paying the trading fees that both parties would have been charged if the Transaction had not been
cancelled, up to a maximum total value of 250 Euros.

Under the terms of the previous number:
a) No trading fee is due from the counterparty;

b) If the counterparty is a Trading Member (Light), the fees due from the counterparty are those
stated in Tables 2 and 3.

No registration fee is charged in the event of a Bilateral Transaction on Power Derivatives Contracts
being cancelled.

For each clock auction or from a closed envelope auction is due a minimum commission of 29.000
Euro, by the issuer Trading Member (buyer in the case of an auction purchase and seller in the
event of an auction sale). This value does not exempt the payment of Transactions fees applicable
with the volume placed by the auction, either by the issuer Trading Member as by its counterparts
in the auction, as established in Table 2.

In relation to the FTR Contracts:

a) No trading fees are due relatively to buy Transactions performed by the Trading Members,
neither to sell Transactions performed by Transport System Operators in FTR auctions;

b) Relatively to the other Transactions, fees are due in the values expressed in Table 2, applied to
the nominal value of the Transaction.
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For each Transaction performed or registered on the Trading Platform the charged fees are
indicated on Table 4 for Transactions on Natural Gas Derivatives Contracts listed on the OMIP
Notice 01-2014 - Listed Contracts at OMIP.

— Trading and Registration fees regarding Transactions on Natural Gas Derivatives

Contracts
Continuous trading 0,005
Auction trading 0,005
Bilateral Transactions * (between distinct 0,005

owners)

Registration of Transfer or Bilateral Transaction *

Free of Charge
between the same owner 9

Unit: Euro/MWh

* Transactions registered through OMIP Derivatives Market for clearing and settlement at OMIClear.

To the Trading Member Lights are assigned registrations fees two (2) times higher than to the
assigned in Table 4.

The registration of a Transfer or a Bilateral Transactions between the same owner, mentioned on
Table 4, refers to Positions registered in accounts owned by the same Member If not, the fee
charged, within the same Table, is the one applicable to the registration of a Bilateral Transactions
between different owners.

The cancellation of a Bilateral Transaction on Natural Gas Derivatives Contracts does not imply the
payment of any registration fee.

The trading fees regarding Market Transactions (continuous trading or auction trading), referred in
Tables 2 and 3, as well as the fees established under paragraph 30:
a) Are invoiced to the Trading Member;

b) Are due with the execution of the Transaction. Its value is included in the financial settlement of
OMIClear (FS Target) corresponding to the Trading Session in which it is concluded;

c) Settled by the corresponding Clearing Member

According to Table 2, the calculation of the monthly reference value for the application of the fees

displayed in columns “1 TWh < MV £ 2 TWh” and “2 TWh < MV”, OMIP considers independently

the volume traded by the Trading Member during the corresponding month in Transactions in

continuous trading mode and the monthly volume of that Trading Member in Bilateral Transactions.

These fees:

a) Are applicable as from the following Trading Day on which the volume in question (1 TWh or
2 TWh) was reached.

b) Are calculated for the volume that falls within the limits set for each interval.
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If the Trading Member has entered into a Market Maker Agreement with OMIP the reference monthly

volume previously referred only includes transactions on contracts that are not covered in such

agreement.

The registration fees regarding Bilateral Transactions, mentioned in Tables 2, 3 and 4:

a) Aredue and invoiced to the Member that registers the Bilateral Transaction (which can be either
Trading Member or Clearing Member);

b) Are due with the Transaction registration, and its value included in the financial settlement of
OMIClear (FS Target) corresponding to the Trading Session in which the registration is
concluded;

c) OTC Brokers, acting as such, are exempt from any registration fees regarding Bilateral
Transactions.
Regarding cancellation fees, a settlement in the terms of number 3 (FS Target M+1) is adopted.

The accesses to the Trading Platform, meant for Members or OTC Brokers, are subject to the
monthly values, for each type of access, shown in the following Table:

— Trading Platform access fees

GV Trader 50 190
GV Viewer 50 190
GV API 50 190
TGW Link (downstream) 50 190
TGW Trader (upstream) 50 190

Units: monthly values (Euro) per access or user

Each access that a Member or OTC Broker subscribes has a fixed cost of 50 Euro, to which a
monthly value of 190 Euro is added whenever, in a given month, the access is used at least once
to enter the Trading Platform.

The five types of accesses indicated in Table 5, may be subscribed simultaneously, and one user
is assigned to each access.

Notwithstanding the preceding paragraph, the subscription of an accessTGW Link (downstream)
may involve the granting of an additional concurrent access of this nature, assuming that it is
intended for the mapping of the instruments.

Notwithstanding that stated concerning the termination of a Member’s or OTC Broker’s activity, no

refund will take place of the fees paid until that date, when a Trading Platform access is
discontinued.
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Under the terms of the previous number, when a user access is cancelled, this access is valid until
the end of the paid period, normally the end of the same calendar year. It may be assigned to
another user during this period.

The accesses are assigned on an Entity basis (Member or OTC Broker), meaning that a user with
a right of access information of an Entity and wishes to access another Entity’s information will need
to subscribe to an accessthrough the latter Entity even if they may benefit from using the same
Market Platforms access codes.

The Global Vision TGW Link (downstream) may be shared by various users of the same Entity, but
this implies the use of a new TGW Trader (upstream) access per user, the cost of which is not
included in the price of the license in Table 5.

Notwithstanding the provisions set in the preceding paragraph, the entities that only have subscribed
to accesses of TGW Link and TGW Trader, are entitled to use a free access Trader GV, intended
exclusively for the introduction of OTC transactions.

The fixed fees with regards to Trading Platform accesses areindicated in Table 5, are processed on

an annual basis and are due on the first day of each calendar year. The value is settled under the

following conditions:

a) When the subscribing Entity is a Market Member, an “FS Target M+1” in the terms of number 3
is used;

b) When dealing with an OTC Broker a “TRF M+1” in the terms of number 4 is used.

In the year the access is requested, the respective fixed value is calculated on an annual pro-rata

basis using as the “reference date” the first Trading Day after the Trading Platform Access codes

have been communicated, using an “FS Target M+1” whenever possible or a “TRF M+1” in the other

cases.

The variable access fees relating to Trading Platform indicated in Table 5:

a) Are due and invoiced by OMIP, on the last day of each calendar quarter, which, for this purpose
is the “reference date”;

b) The values due for incomplete quarters are calculated on a pro-rata basis.

c) Are settled through an “FS Target M+1”, when the entity is a Market Member, or through a “TRF
M+1” in the other cases.

When Market information is to be distributed (disseminated), be it to other Entities, or to networks
and internal users, the fees in the following table apply.
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- Market Information Dissemination Fees (Power)

Vendors @ 12.500 € 12 €/workstation/month

Sub-Vendors @ 6.000 € 12 €/ workstation/month

@ Note: total depth real time dissemination

54. The values shown in Table 6 include making available a GV APlaccess . If additional accesses are
required the conditions in Table 7 apply.

55. If the Market information is to be consulted and not disseminated or distributed, the constant monthly
prices shown below in Table 7 concerning Power Derivatives Contracts are applied.

- Monthly Fees for Real Time Market Information Access
(Power Derivatives Contracts)

GV Viewer 500
GV API 500
TGW Link (downstream) 500
OMIPlus Market Window 50

Units: monthly values Euro per access or user

56. OMIP makes available end of session and historical Market information, through FTP access to
electronic files. The supply of this service has an annual fixed cost of 1000 Euro for Power products
and of 750 Euro for Natural Gas products, processed on an annual pro-rata basis through a “FS
Target M+1” settlement, when dealing with a Market Member, or a “TRF M+1” settlement in other
cases.

57. In the case that the above mentioned information is being used for redistribution, the charged value
is subject of assessment by OMIP according to the intended purpose, with a minimum value of
3.000 Eurolyear.

58. OMIP makes available Market information on its website (www.omip.eu) through three access
modes:

a) Free access;
b) Only subject to a prior registration;

c) Subject to prior registration and the payment of a fee, the value and the payment of which are
specified on the website.
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When a Market information access, referred in this section E, is cancelled by request of the
subscriber no refund whatsoever will take place.

The fixed values referred to in Tables 6 and 7:
a) On aday to day basis, are charged on the first day of each year in relation to the whole year;

b) Are determined on an annual pro-rata basis, when a service is subscribed to, with the “reference
date” being the date the information access agreement is signed;

c) Are subject to an “FS Target M+1” settlement, when dealing with an entity that is a Market
Member or through a “TRF M+1” settlement in other cases.

The variable value referred to in Table 6, when applicable, is calculated quarterly by OMIP, based

on the number of workstations using the service and is charged on a quarterly basis, considering

the following sequence:

a) Communication / verification of the number of workstations in the first two weeks after the end
of each quarter;

b) Settlement under the terms agreed to with the subscriber.

The prices referred to in Table 8 refer specifically to the technology selected and not to the Entity’s
status, being or not a Member, meaning that Entities that become simultaneously a member of both
OMIP and OMIClear, can request only one connection to the Trading and Clearing Platforms.

Whenever different Entities share a common access technology solution to the OMIP (Trading) and
OMiClear (Clearing) Platforms, the prices referred to in Table 8 apply only to the Entity in charge of
the referred access technology solution, which has got to be unequivocally identified. The same
applies to the Entity in charge of paying the connection fees.

The Entity in charge of the access technology solution will be charged the fees shown in the
following Table 8.

— Access Technologies Fees

Dedicated Line 1.000 * 1.000
Internet 0 0
Units: Euro

* This value is regardless of access bandwidth requested up to 2048Mbp.
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The initial fixed value referred to in Table 8:
a) Is due at the moment the Entity requests a connection;

b) Is subject to “FS Target M+1” settlement, when dealing with a Market Member or a “TRF M+1”
settlement in other cases.

The annual maintenance value referred to in Table 8:

a) Is due on the first day of each year relative to that year, on an on-going basis;
b) At the moment of the service subscription is calculated on an annual pro rata basis, using as

reference the date when the access through the relevant technology was initiated, even if for
the purpose of tests;

c) Is subject to a “FS Target M+1” settlement, in case of a Market Member, or a “TRF M+1”

settlement in other cases.
If the entity changes the type of access technology, the initial fixed value of the new selected
technology is due. No refund will take place relative to the values already paid for the discontinued
technology.

When it takes place a corporate reorganization, including a merger, acquisition or restructuring,
involving a Market Member, the transfer of its Positions may take place, where operationally
possible, through Transfers or Bilateral Transactions applying herself, to both parties, the cost of
this Price List for Bilateral Transactions between different owners.

The provision foreseen in the previous number, applies, with the necessary operational adaptations,
to the situations in which a Member intends to transfer all the Positions of a trading account it
manages to the same owner’s trading account managed by another Member.

The fees referred to in the previous two numbers are due with the registration of the Positions. The
respective value is included in the financial settlement of OMIClear (“FS Target”) corresponding to
the Trading Session in which the registration is concluded.

When a Market Member or an OTC Broker ceases activity there is no reimbursement of any value
previously charged.

The prices and means of payment for training sessions organised by OMIP are defined on a case
by case basis and are disclosed with the respective program.

For each certification exam regarding a Trading Manager, 100 Euro fee is due on the day the
certification exam is sat, being settled in the terms referred in number 3 (“FS Target M+1”).

Each Trading Member has the right to take, at no cost, three Trading Manager certification exams.
This applies from the moment that the Entity begins its admission process with OMIP.
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75. OMIP may apply the Price List differently to all or to a certain type of agent, for example Market
Makers, namely conceding discounts that may amount to the total value foreseen herein.

76. The discounts referred to in the previous point can either directly affect the values charged, or be
executed through reimbursements, under the conditions expressed by OMIP.

77. OMIP makes available a communication and provision of information (“reporting”) in the scope of
article 58 of Directive 2014/65/EU of the European Parliament and Council, from May 15" 2014,
related to market financial instruments (MIFID Il) and of article 26 of Regulation (EU) n°600/2014 of
the European Parliament and Council, of May 15" 2014 related to market financial instruments
(MIFIR).

78. The service referred in the number above includes the following modalities:

a) Provision of Transactions and Positions files carried in the market, for validation and/or
introduction of modifications, namely concerning to Transactions conducted outside the
market and corresponding Positions;

b) Receipt of the referred files;

¢) Submission of the information to the Market Competent Authority (Comissdo do Mercado de
Valores Mobilidrios — CMVM).

79. For the “reporting” service in the scope of MIFID II/MIFIR are charged the values indicated in the
following Tables 10 and 11 relating to Positions and Transactions respectively.

Provision and Communication of Information Service Fees on Positions in the
MIFID II/MIFIR scope

Positions related to Transactions carried and

registered in the Market (*) No cost No cost 250

Positions related to Transactions outside the

Market 250 250 250

Unit: monthly values (Euro).

(*) Transactions carried out through continuous trading or auction in the Market and Bilateral Transaction registered in the
Market.

FI: Market Members that are Financial Institutions, NFI: Market Members that are Non-Financial Institutions; Non Members:
entities that are not Market Members.
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Provision and Communication of Information Service Fees on Transactions in the
MIFID II/MIFIR scope

Transactions conducted and registered in

the Market (*) 250 No cost

Transactions conducted outsider the Market 250 250

Unit: monthly values (Euro).

(*) Transactions carried out through continuous trading or auction in the Market and Bilateral Transaction registered in the
Market.

Fl: Market Members that are Financial Institutions, NFIl: Market Members that are Non-Financial
Institutions.

80. The maximum value to be charged for both services is limited to:
a) 300 Euro/month for Members;
b) 400 Euro/month for Non-Members.

81. The charged fees for the supply of the Communication and Provision of Information service in the
MIFID II/MIFIR framework indicated in Tables 10 and 11:

a) Are due and invoiced by OMIP, in the last day of each calendar quarter, which corresponds to
the “reference date”;

b) The values due for non-complete quarters of usage are calculated in a pro-rata basis;

c) Are processed through a “FS Target M+1” settlement when it is a Market Member, and through
a “TRF M+1” settlement in other cases.

82. All the debits included in the daily financial settlement are broken down for the Trading Member
charged, through a communication sent until the Trading Day before the payment value date. No
breakdown is sent, if it is the case, to its Clearing Member.

83. VAT, at the legal rate in force in Portugal, must be added to the values presented herein.

84. Non-resident entities are not charged VAT as long as they can prove that they pay VAT in their
respective countries?.

1 Paragraphs 9a) and 9b) of Article 6 of Portuguese VAT Code.
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85. OMIP sends the Entities invoices/receipts during the first 5 (five) Trading Days of each month
relative to the fees charged during the previous month and the reimbursements to which they are
entitled to.

86. This Price List enters into force on February 1st, 2023.
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